

Department of Environmental Protection

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP TAX CREDIT APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

Pursuant to the provisions of s. 376.30781, F.S., application for a Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit (VCTC) is hereby made. The following information is submitted in support of this application. Please complete the applicable sections of this form, draw a diagonal line through inapplicable sections, and submit the entire application form along with any other required documentation.

Application Number

SECTION I. - APPLICANT INFORMATION A. APPLICANT¹ (FDEP Lise Only) Pinellas County Real Estate Management Department Name: 509 East Avenue S. Address: (Street or P.O. Box) Clearwater Applicant's Point of Contact: Teri Hasbrouck Telephone Number: (727) 464 - 6967 E-mail: THasbrouck@PinellasCounty.org I request that all correspondence related to this application be sent to the applicant's point of contact at their: postal address e-mail address (Choose one) Federal Employment Identification Number (FEID), if applicant is a business: 596 000 8 00 Social Security Number, if applicant is an individual: B. APPLICANT'S AUTHORIZED AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE (OPTIONAL) Name: Address: (Street or P.O. Box) (State) _____ - _____ E-mail: _____ Telephone Number: (I request that, in addition to the applicant's point of contact, all correspondence related to this application be sent to the applicant's authorized agent or representative at their: e-mail address (Choose one) postal address

I If multiple tax credit applicants are submitting a joint application for one site, please make copies of this page and have each tax credit applicant complete Section I, Applicant Information of this application.

SECTION II. - SITE INFORMATION

A. SITE IDENTIFICATION

Brownf	ield Site /Drycleaning Facility Na	ame: <u>Form</u>	er Zero Corpora	ation Brownfield Site	
Address	s: 14501 49 th Street Nor (Street or P.O. Box)	<u>rth</u>	_		
	Clearwater (City)		(State)	(Zip Code)	
Brown	field Site Identification Number				
	Is there more than one contamir Rehabilitation Agreement (BSR	A)? <u>No</u> (Y	es/No)		
)R		
DEP D	rycleaning Facility Identification	on Number:	(9-digit number	,	
If this a	pplication is for a Drycleaning Sont, please provide Real Property (olvent Cleanup Pr Owner informatio	rogram (DSCP) site n.	e and the Real Property Owner	r is not the
Name:					
Address	s:			<u>-</u>	
	S: (Street or P.O. Box)	-			
	(City)		(State)	(Zip Code)	_
Telepho	one Number: ()		E-mail:		
B. TY	PE OF SITE				
[] (1)	A drycleaning solvent con 376.3078(3), F.S. The applie				on under s,
(2)	A drycleaning solvent contar pursuant to s. 376.3078(11) owner or operator of the drycomplete Section II.D. on page 186.00 o	, F.S., if the re ycleaning facili	al property owne	er is not also, and has nev	ver been, the
(3)	A brownfield site in a designation	ated brownfield	area under s. 376	6. 8 0, F.S.	

C. DSCP SITES ELIGIBLE FOR STATE-FUNDED SITE REHABILITATION

If box B.(1) is checked on page 2, the applicant must submit with this application a copy of the

Department's eligibility order for the DSCP and the appropriate deductible payment, as indicated in the order. Please include a cashier's check or money order (DO NOT SEND CASH, PERSONAL CHECKS, OR CORPORATE CHECKS) made payable to the Water Quality Assurance Trust Fund. This check or money order must be separate from the \$250 non-refundable application review fee required by Section VIII of this application. Please check the appropriate box below to indicate the amount enclosed or previously paid: \$1,000 (complete DSCP applications submitted by June 30, 1997) \$5,000 (complete DSCP applications submitted July 1, 1997, through September 30, 1998) \$10,000 (complete DSCP applications submitted October 1, 1998, through December 31, 1998) Deductible previously paid in _____ (year) VCTC application D. REAL PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDAVIT If box B.(2) is checked on page 2, the following affidavit must be signed by the real property owner and notarized: The undersigned, under penalties of perjury, does solemnly swear that the applicant is the real property owner of the property containing the drycleaning solvent contaminated site at which the applicant is voluntarily conducting site rehabilitation, and that the applicant is not, and has never been, the owner or operator of the drycleaning facility where the contamination exists. Signature of Real Property Owner or Authorized Corporate Real Property Owner Representative Date Print Name of Real Property Owner or Corporate Real Property Owner Print Name of Authorized Corporate Real Property Owner Representative Title STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ______ day of _______, 20_____ Personally known _____ OR Produced Identification Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida Type of Identification Produced _ (Print, type, or stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

SECTION III. - DOCUMENTATION

This application package must include copies of documentation sufficient to demonstrate that the tax credit applicant, which must be the signatory to a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement or BSRA, incurred and paid the costs that were either integral to site rehabilitation or that were for solid waste removal (applies to BSRAs only). Costs for **site rehabilitation** must have been incurred between January 1 and December 31 of the year for which the application is being submitted and paid prior to submittal of the tax credit application; costs for **solid waste removal** must have been incurred and paid since July 1, 2006.

The documentation must clearly describe the goods or services and associated costs that are being claimed in the application. Copies of documents for goods or services that are being claimed must be sufficient to demonstrate a link between the contractual records, the payment requests associated with the contractual records, and the payment records for the claimed portions of the payment requests, as required by each of the following three paragraphs:

- 1. Contractual records that describe the scope of work performed during the applicable time period that was either integral to site rehabilitation or for solid waste removal. Examples include: contracts, documentation of contract negotiations, proposals, work orders, task orders, and change orders; and
- 2. Payment requests that describe the goods or services provided in support of the above scope of work. Examples include: invoices, sales tickets, and account statements. Payment request documents that include costs for goods or services that are not being claimed in the VCTC application must clearly identify which costs are being claimed; and
- 3. Payment records that describe the actual costs incurred and paid for the goods or services above. Examples include: cancelled checks, or other payment records from purchases, sales, leases, or other transactions.

The Certified Public Accountant (CPA) and Technical Professional Certifications are not required if the applicant is claiming only an Affordable Housing, Health Care, and/or SRCO VCTC, because the tax credit applicant will have previously provided this documentation in the annual site rehabilitation application(s).

SECTION IV. - TAX CREDIT CLAIM AND CALCULATION

A.	(a) Site Rehabilitation; requires completion of Sec (b) Site Rehabilitation Completion Order bonus; r (c) Affordable Housing bonus; requires completion (d) Health Care bonus; requires completion of Sec (e) Solid Waste Removal; requires completion of	ction IV.B. requires comple on of Section IV ction IV.E.	tion of Section IV.C.						
Com	SITE REHABILITATION uplete this section to claim a credit in the amount of gral to site rehabilitation conducted during the calen nitted.	50% of the cos dar year for wh	t of voluntary cleanup activity that was ich this tax credit application is being						
1.	Total site rehabilitation costs incurred and paid by the applicant for this calendar year	\$ 128 20 9	80						
2.	50% of the amount on line 1. or \$500,000 - whichever is less	\$ 128,209.89 \$ 64,104.95 Site Rehabilitation tax credit claimed							
3.	Joint applicant — The percentage and corresponding amount of site rehabilitation costs on line 1. contributed by the joint applicant for this calendar year	Joint applicant name% contributed \$ Amount contributed							
If the	EITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION OF Department issued a "No Further Action" (NFA) the contaminated site, complete this section to clean tages in the table below.	order (i.e., Site	Rehabilitation Completion Order - SRCO)						
1.	Total eligible site rehabilitation costs incurred and paid by the applicant from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2006	\$							
2.	10% of the amount on line 1. or \$50,000 - whichever is less	s	SRCO bonus claimed before July 1, 2006						
3.	Total eligible site rehabilitation costs incurred and paid by the applicant on or after July 1, 2006	\$	out, 1, 2000						
4.	25% of the amount on line 3. or \$500,000 - whichever is less	\$	SRCO bonus claimed on or after July 1, 2006						
5.	Joint applicant — The percentage and corresponding amount of total eligible site rehabilitation costs on lines 1. and 3. contributed by the applicant	Joint applicant name							
		\$	Amount contributed						

If multiple tax credit applicants are submitting a joint application for one site, please have each applicant indicate that applicant's percentage and amount contributed to payment of site rehabilitation costs on a copy of this page and have each applicant complete a separate copy of the affidavit in Section VII.

The combined SRCO bonus amount claimed for site rehabilitation conducted before and after June 30, 2006 cannot exceed \$500,000.

D. AFFORDABLE HOUSING BONUS

It use of the brownfield site identified in the BSRA is limited to affordable housing, complete this section to claim a tax credit in the amount of 25% of the eligible cost of voluntary cleanup activity that was integral to site rehabilitation and incurred on or after **July 1, 2006**.

1.	Total eligible site rehabilitation costs incurred and paid by the applicant on or after July 1, 2006	\$
2.	25% of the amount on line 1. or \$500,000 - whichever is less	\$ Affordable Housing bonus claimed
3.	Joint applicant – The percentage and corresponding amount of total eligible site rehabilitation costs on line 1. contributed by the applicant	Joint applicant name% contributed \$Amount contributed
In ac	ecordance with Section 376.30781 F.S., please prement that is identified below.	rovide a certification letter from the party to the use
	(a) Florida Housing Finance Corporation	
	(b) Local housing authority	(Name of Agency)
	(c) Other government agency	(Name of Agency)
➤ If i ind pay	multiple tax credit applicants are submitting a joint ap	oplication for one brownfield site, please have each applicant outed to payment of site rehabilitation costs on a copy of this

E. HEALTH CARE FACILITY OR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER BONUS

It use of the brownfield site identified in the BSRA includes a health care facility or a health care provider, pursuant to Sections 408.032, 408.07, or 408.7056, F.S., complete this section to claim a credit in the amount of 25% of the eligible cost of voluntary cleanup activity that was integral to site rehabilitation and incurred on or after **January 1, 2008**.

1.	Total eligible site rehabilitation costs incurred and paid by the applicant on or after January 1, 2008	\$
2.	25% of the amount on line 1. or \$500,000 - whichever is less	\$Health Care Facility/Provider bonus claimed
3.	Joint applicant – The percentage and corresponding amount of total eligible site rehabilitation costs on line 1 contributed by the applicant	Joint applicant name% contributed \$Amount contributed
Plea facil	se check the category of health care facility or he ity/provider in the space provided.	ealth care provider and specify the type of
	(a) Health Care Facility pursuant to Section 408.0	32, F.S.,
		sion 408.07, F.S.,
		7036, F.S.,
	th Care Facility/Provider claimed in this applicat	
	g Business As:	
	ress:	
		County:
Tele	phone Number: ()	
In ac	coordance with Section 376.30781 F.S., please prements listed below.	rovide a copy of one of the required supporting
	(a) Certificate of Occupancy	
	(b) License for the operation of the Health Care F	acility or Health Care Provider
	(c) Certificate for the operation of the Health Care	e Facility or Health Care Provider
➤ If n	nultiple tax credit applicants are submitting a joint ap licate that applicant's percentage and amount contrib	oplication for one brownfield site, please have each applicant outed to payment of site rehabilitation costs on a copy of this

page and have each applicant complete a separate copy of the affidavit in Section VII.

F. SOLID WASTE REMOVAL TAX CREDIT

Complete this section to claim a credit in the amount of 50% of the costs incurred and paid by the applicant on or after July 1, 2006 for solid waste removal from within the boundary of the eligible brownfield site identified in the BSRA.

1.	Total costs for solid waste removal incurred and paid by the applicant on or after July 1, 2006	•
	paid by the applicant on or after July 1, 2000	\$
2.	50% of the amount on line 1. or \$500,000 - whichever is less	\$ Solid Waste Removal tax credical claimed
3.	Joint applicant – The percentage and corresponding amount of the solid waste removal costs on line 1. contributed by the applicant	Joint applicant name% contributed \$ Amount contributed
offic in th	ials. With this application, I certify that, to the	onsulted with the following local government and DEP best of my knowledge, the brownfield site as identified waste disposal area or for monetary compensation.
Title	:	Telephone Number:
Nam	e of DEP representative consulted:	
Title	:	Telephone Number:
> If n ind this	nultiple tax credit applicants are submitting a joint ap licate that applicant's percentage and amount contri	oplication for one brownfield site, please have each applicant buted to payment of solid waste removal costs on a copy of

SECTION V. - TECHNICAL PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

The following certification shall serve as proof that the voluntary cleanup activities have been conducted under the observation of, and related technical documents have been signed and sealed by, an appropriate professional registered in the State of Florida in each contributing technical discipline associated with the documentation listed in Section III of this application for either annual site rehabilitation or for solid waste removal that has occurred since July 1, 2006, in accordance with department rules and regulations.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read and understand the requirements of Sections 376.30781 and 220.1845, F.S. In addition, I certify that I have read the foregoing Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit application, including all the backup documentation; that I understand and have adhered to the requirements stated on page 4 of this tax credit application; and that the costs incurred and paid by the applicant and claimed in this application were integral, necessary, and required for either site rehabilitation or for solid waste removal, as applicable.

Jan 1, 2017 to Dec 16, 2017	
Signature of Segretared Period English Processions	Solid Waste Removal Period Covered by Application Jan 29 2018 Date
Lawrence Disagna 19	Professional Engineer
Print Name ONAL ENAME	Professional Engineer Print Title (e.g., Professional Engineer, Professional Geologist)
Name: Lawrence J. Maron	
Address: <u>S&ME, Inc., 111 Kelsey Lane, Suite</u> (Street or P.O. Box)	E
Tampa (City)	FL 33619 (State) (Zip Code)
Telephone Number: (<u>813</u>) <u>623</u> - <u>6646</u>	
State of Florida License Number: 32627	
Expiration Date: Feb 28, 2019	

SECTION VI. - CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT CERTIFICATION

The following certification shall serve as proof that the documentation submitted in accordance with Section III of this application has been reviewed by the undersigned independent CPA in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Specifically, the undersigned CPA is attesting to the accuracy and validity of the costs incurred and paid by the applicant after having conducted an independent review of the data presented by the applicant; that the costs included in the application form are not duplicated within the application; and that the application contains only those costs that were incurred during the timeframe represented in the tax credit application and paid prior to submittal of the tax credit application. In addition, a copy of the Independent CPA's report must be completed whenever an annual site rehabilitation or solid waste removal application is submitted. The CPA is not responsible for attesting to whether the costs claimed are for site rehabilitation or solid waste removal.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read A Guideline for Agreed-Upon Procedures for Attestation Service for the Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit (VCTC) Program¹, and Sections 376.30781 and 220.1845, F.S., and that I understand the accounting requirements associated with these documents. In addition, I attest that I have read the foregoing Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit application and that the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

For Solid Waste Removal applications:
AIA
Total Solid Waste Removal Amount Claimed in Application
N(A
Total Solid Waste Removal Amount Approved by CPA
NA
Time Period Covered by Solid Waste Removal Application
JANUARY 26, 2018
Date
NCCANN P.C.
MCCANN P.C. NO DR., SUITE 400 FL 33762
NO DR. SUITE 400
NO DR., SUITE 400 FL 33762
NO DR., SUITE 400 FL 33762
NO DR., SUITE 400 FL 33762

1 DEP has developed guidance to assist CPAs in the review of VCTC applications. This guidance is entitled \underline{A} Guideline for Agreed-Upon Procedures Attestation Service for the Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit (VCTC) Program, October 2010, and may be obtained by calling the VCTC program manager at (850) 245-8927.

SECTION VII. - APPLICANT CERTIFICATION AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned applicant, under penalties of perjury, certifies that (s)he has read and understands the requirements of Sections 376.30781 and 220.1845, F.S., and that all information contained in this application, including all records of costs incurred and paid and claimed in this tax credit application were by the applicant, and are true and correct.

The following sections of this application have been completed and the appropriate documentation to support these claims is transmitted with this application.

	(Check all that apply Section II.C. Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup for State-funded Site Rehabilitation		Time Period Covered by the Application
	Section II.D. Real Property Owner Affiday		
\boxtimes	Section IV.B Site Rehabilitation Tax Credi	it	1/1/2017-12/16/2017
	Section IV.C. Site Rehabilitation Completic	on Order Bonus	
	Section IV.D. Affordable Housing Bonus		¥ 0
	Section IV.E. Health Care Facility or Health	h Care Provider Bonus	
	Section IV.F. Solid Waste Removal Tax Cr	edit	
Signatur	Mark A. Wooderd	January 23, 203	18
Print Na	Mark S. Woodard	County Administrate	or
Pin	ellas County		APPROVED AS TO FORM
	mpany Name (if applicable)	F	Office of the County Abstracy
	Notary Seal for Applica	ant's Certification Af	fidavit
COUNT			
Sworn to	(or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 23 day of	January 20 18 by Mo	ark S. Woodard
	y known OR Produced Identification	Supplifier of Nythry Pr	lyandia Lugo
Type of le	dentification Produced	Jo Ale (Priot, type, or shang)	jandra lugo .
			JO ALEJANDRA LUGO MY COMMISSION # GG027039 EXPIRES September 06, 2020

SECTION VIII. - NON-REFUNDABLE APPLICATION REVIEW FEE

Please include a cashier's check or money order made payable to the Water Quality Assurance Trust Fund in the amount of \$250 to cover the administrative costs associated with the Department's review of the tax credit application. The \$250 application review fee is non-refundable. Failure to submit the non-refundable application review fee as required by s. 376.30781(6)(a), F.S., shall result in the application being deemed "incomplete".

Send Completed Applications to:

Department of Environmental Protection Division of Waste Management Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station 4505 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

- OR -

Hand Deliver to:

Department of Environmental Protection Division of Waste Management Bureau of Waste Cleanup 2600 Blair Stone Road Room 309 Tallahassee, Florida Attn.: Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit

KEEP A COPY OF THE COMPLETED APPLICATION FOR YOUR RECORDS.

SUMMARY OF ELIGIBLE COSTS BY S_ME INVOICE Zero Corporation Site Brownfield Site ID BF521601001

	Comments	Non-eligible costs incurred in 2016 or were associated with preparation of VCTC application	Non-eligible costs associated with preparation of VCTC application							Non-eligible costs removed	Non-eligible costs associated with preparation of VCTC application			Non-eligible costs associated with preparation of VCTC application	
	Amount Eligible for VCTC	\$9,448.57	\$6,815.41	\$19,966.64	\$11,404.14	\$8,120.48	\$14,751.88	6,874.38	9,953.31	7,817.85	8,744.85	9,063.25	5,830.44	9,418.69	\$128,209.89
	Invoiced Amount	\$12,254.88	\$10,299.33	\$19,966.64	\$11,404.14	\$8,120.48	\$14,751.88	6,874.38	9,953.31	7,819.75	9,392.35	9,063.25	5,830.44	9,834.94	\$135,565.77
County	Purchase Order	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	425186	Total
	Invoice No. Invoice Date	2/3/2017	3/6/2017	4/3/2017	5/1/2017	5/31/2017	6/23/2017	8/29/2017	8/23/2017	9/19/2017	9/29/2017	11/10/2017	12/12/2017	12/19/2017	
	Invoice No.	779619	783597	787840	792357	797202	801448	809890	814770	816747	819961	824940	830940	833281	

A/R Status Report

Time: 11:26:44 Date: 1/16/2018

From Period: 01/1993

Thru Period: 01/2018

Summary Selection:

Level:

Project Code Project

Resp Type:

Co Code: 00

Use Maps:

Map

A/S S

Code:

Map

Level:

Values:

Multi Level Selection:

None

Companies: Organizations:

None None

Accounts:

None

Aging1: 30 Aging2: 60

Restrictions:

A/R

Min Value: Max Value:

Aging3: 90 Aging Date: 12/31/2017

Inquiry Type: Display Currency:

History Company

Project Name: Former Zero Corporation Site

Project Code	Doc Nbr	IG	Doc Date	Per Collect	A/R
448415067	724037	**	2/9/2016	18,532.23	0.00
448415067	729426	##	3/8/2016	15,031.41	0.00
448415067	733180	**	4/5/2016	0.00	0.00
448415067	735725	**	4/13/2016	0.08	0.00
448415067	735824	**	4/20/2016	7,187.50	0.00
448415067	737748	**	5/10/2016	1,351.00	0.00
448415067	738638	A	5/4/2016	10,229.11	0.00
448415067	740943	A	5/31/2016	8,886.52	0.00
448415067	746207	Α	6/28/2016	6,525.15	0.00
448415067	749427	A	7/25/2016	5,353.30	0.00
448415067	753419	A	8/22/2016	6,464.55	0.00
448415067	757876	Α	9/16/2016	12,417.22	0.00
448415067	761724	Α	9/26/2016	17,150.12	0.00
448415067	771407	В	12/12/2016	0.08	0.00
448415067	771987	В	12/13/2016	13,043.93	0.00
448415067	775292	В	12/21/2016	7,247.39	0.00
448415067	775877	В	1/9/2017	0.00	0.00
448415067	776003	R	1/10/2017	5.548.66	0.00
448415067	779619	В	2/3/2017	12,254.88	0.00
448415067	783597	В	3/6/2017	10,299.33	0.00
448415067	787840	В	4/3/2017	19,966.64	0.00
448415067	792357	В	5/1/2017	11,404.14	0.00
448415067	797202	В	5/31/2017	8,120.48	0.00
448415067	801448	В	6/28/2017	14,751.88	0.00
448415067	809890	В	8/29/2017	6,874.38	0.00
448415067	814770	В	8/23/2017	9,953.31	0.00
448415067	816747	В	9/19/2017	7,819.75	0.00
448415067	819961	В	9/29/2017	9,392.35	0.00
448415067	824940	С	11/10/2017	9,063.25	0.00
448415067	830940	C	12/12/2017	5,830.44	0.00
448415067	833281	C	12/19/2017	9,834.94	0.00

Totals

270,533.86

0.00



Report of Independent Accountants on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures

Pinellas County and the State of Florida:

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which are required by the State of Florida and which were agreed to by Pinellas County ("County") and its representative, S&ME, Inc. ("S&ME") solely to assist in complying with the requirements of the Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit Application ("Application") related to the County's site rehabilitation project with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("FDEP") for the calendar year ended December 31, 2017. Management of Pinellas County is responsible for the filing of the Application related to the site rehabilitation project with the FDEP. County management and S&ME are also responsible for the supporting accounting records and related information included in the Application. This agreed-upon-procedure engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of the procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties specified in this report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

Our procedures and findings are as follows:

We compared the documentation required by section III of the Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit Application with the site cleanup costs included in the attached Schedule of Eligible Cleanup Costs ("Schedule") which the County and S&ME have asserted to be eligible for the tax credit and determined the following:

- a. For costs listed on the attached schedule, we obtained all related vendor invoices to verify that the costs were actually incurred during the period from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, noting no exceptions.
- b. Determined that the costs listed on the schedule were paid during the period from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 by noting date of payment information documented on vendor provided details of receipts.
- c. Verified that all costs listed were supported by vendor invoices and verified that no costs were duplicated in any manner.
- d. Determined that the dollar amount of costs listed on the Schedule was accurate and the work was performed during the period from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 and the payments were submitted during the period from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.



- e. We reviewed invoices for all listed costs to verify that the costs were related to the site which is the subject of the VCTC Application.
- f. We obtained a representation letter from County management and S&ME confirming they have made available to us all relevant information and they have responded fully to all inquiries made by us during the engagement.

We were not engaged to, and did not perform an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion, on the Schedule of Eligible Cleanup Costs and the related Application. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Pinellas County, S&ME and the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than those specified parties.

MAYERHOFFMAN MCCANN P.C.

January 26, 2018 Clearwater, Florida

PINELLAS COUNTY

Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit - Schedule of Eligible Cleanup Costs

Year Ended December 31, 2017

	Vendor Project Number		448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067	448415067		
	Net Amount		9,448.57	6,815.41	19,966.64	11,404.14	8,120.48	14,751.88	6,874.38	9,953.31	7,817.85	8,744.85	9,063.25	5,830.44	9,418.69	128,209.89	64,104.95
	Less: Unclaimed Amounts		(2,806.31)	(3,483.92)	10	•	N		3	ı	(1.90)	(647.50)		1	(416.25)		69 "
	Invoice		12,254.88	10,299.33	19,966.64	11,404.14	8,120.48	14,751.88	6,874.38	9,953.31	7,819.75	9,392.35	9,063.25	5,830.44	9,834.94		
			ite \$	te	te e	ŧ	te	te	te	ţţ	te	te	te	te	te	SLNI	ounts
Zero Corporation Site BF521601001	Task Description		Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	Environmental Engineering Services - Former Zero Corporation Site	SUBTOTAL OF CLAIMED AMOUNTS	50% of Claimed Amounts
	Invoice	(50% credit rate)	779619	783597	787840	792357	797202	801448	809890	814770	816747	819961	824940	830940	833281		
ne: tification Number	Vendor	7 through 12/31/17	S&ME, Inc.														
Brownfield Site Name: Brownfield Site Identification Number	Date Incurred	For the Period 1/1/17 through 12/31/17 (50% credit rate)	02/03/17	03/06/17	04/03/17	05/01/17	05/31/17	06/23/17	08/29/17	08/23/17	09/19/17	09/29/17	11/10/17	12/12/17	12/19/17		